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LEWISTON GAS LIGHT CO.—DAM IN KITTERY-—HIGHLAND,

Chapter 16.

An Act to authorize the Lewliston Gas Light Company to increase its
capital stock and issue bonds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The Lewiston Gas Light Company, a corporation created by
special act of legislature and charged with the performance of
a public duty, is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock
to not exceding four hundred thousand dollars, and to issue its
bonds secured by mortgage upon its property and franchises
in a sum not exceeding in the aggregate the amount of its stock
issued and outstanding,

The stock authorized by this act may be issued either as com-
mon or preferred stock, from time to time and upon such terms
and conditions as the corporation may determine, provided,
however, that no stock shall be sold at less than par.

Approved Tebruary 15, 1911,

Chapter 17.

An Act to authorize the erection of a dam across the Xast Branch of
Spruce Creek in the town of Kittery.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Horace Mitchell and other owners of land on the East Branch
of Spruce Creek in the town of Kittery, their associates, heirs
and assigns, be and hereby are authorized to erect and maintain
a dam across said Fast Branch of Spruce Creek at or near
Crockett’s Neck Bridge, so-called, in said town of Kittery.

Approved February 15, 1911,

Chapter 18.

An Act to permit the Plantation of Highland to assume tlie maintenance
of its Roads and Bridges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The plantation of Highland in Somerset county
shall have the right, by accepting the provisions of this act, to
assume the maintenance and repair of the ways and bridges
within its borders by raising and expending money therefor, in
which case it shall be subject to the provisions of section one
hundred and eighteen of chapter four of the revised statutes
and also those of section forty-one of chapter twenty-three of
said revised statutes, as amended.

|
=
3

Caar, 16

Corporation
authorized to
increase its
capital stock
to not ex-
ceeding
$400,000.

—stock is-
sued may be
either pre-
ferred or
common,

Dam author-
ized across
BEast Branch
of Spruce
Creek.

Plantation of
Highland au-
thorized to
ASSUmMe
maintenance
of its roads
and brldges,



